constant. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate
impacts, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in each assumption, assumptions have
been changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions
are non linear. As the insurance contract liabilities are now discounted, there will be an additional
sensitivity test analysis on the discount rates.

339

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONTINUED)

113

CHUBB INSURANCE MALAYSIA BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

2 NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

2.25 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

(e) Major Risks (continued)

1 Insurance Risk (continued)

1.4 Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
gross

liabilities
Impact on net

liabilities

Impact on
profit after tax

gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit after tax

net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross

of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

31 December 2022 (Audited)
Ultimate loss ratio for the
latest accident year + 10% 35,041 24,706 (26,631) (18,777) (26,631) (18,777)

Average claims handling expenses + 10% 3,272 3,272 (2,487) (2,487) (2,487) (2,487)
Discount rate + 1% 10,331 6,296 (7,852) (4,785) (7,852) (4,785)
PRAD* + 10% 6,749 4,089 (5,129) (3,108) (5,129) (3,108)
Weighted average term to settlement + 10% (3,819) (2,408) 2,902 1,830 2,902 1,830

Ultimate loss ratio for the
latest accident year - 10% (35,041) (24,706) 26,631 18,777 26,631 18,777

Average claims handling expenses - 10% (3,272) (3,272) 2,487 2,487 2,487 2,487
Discount rate - 1% (10,758) (6,561) 8,176 4,986 8,176 4,986
PRAD* - 10% (6,749) (4,089) 5,129 3,108 5,129 3,108
Weighted average term to settlement - 10% 3,807 2,404 (2,893) (1,827) (2,893) (1,827)

* Provision for Risk of Adverse Deviation

340

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONTINUED)

114

CHUBB INSURANCE MALAYSIA BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

2 NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

2.25 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

(e) Major Risks (continued)

1 Insurance Risk (continued)

1.4 Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
gross

liabilities
Impact on net

liabilities

Impact on
profit after tax

gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit after tax

net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross

of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

31 December 2023 (Audited)
Ultimate loss ratio for the
latest accident year + 10% 34,702 26,893 (26,374) (20,439) (26,374) (20,439)

Average claims handling expenses + 10% 3,588 3,588 (2,727) (2,727) (2,727) (2,727)
Discount rate + 1% (10,363) (6,916) 7,876 5,256 7,876 5,256
PRAD* + 10% 6,640 4,329 (5,046) (3,290) (5,046) (3,290)
Weighted average term to settlement + 10% (3,607) (2,534) 2,741 1,926 2,741 1,926

Ultimate loss ratio for the
latest accident year - 10% (34,702) (26,893) 26,374 20,439 26,374 20,439

Average claims handling expenses - 10% (3,588) (3,588) 2,727 2,727 2,727 2,727
Discount rate - 1% 10,801 7,212 (8,209) (5,481) (8,209) (5,481)
PRAD* - 10% (6,640) (4,329) 5,046 3,290 5,046 3,290
Weighted average term to settlement - 10% 3,621 2,424 (2,752) (1,842) (2,752) (1,842)

* Provision for Risk of Adverse Deviation

341

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONTINUED)

115

CHUBB INSURANCE MALAYSIA BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

2 NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

2.25 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

(e) Major Risks (continued)

1 Insurance Risk (continued)

1.4 Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
gross

liabilities
Impact on net

liabilities

Impact on
profit after tax

gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit after tax

net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross

of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

31 December 2024 (Audited)
Ultimate loss ratio for the
latest accident year + 10% 42,011 35,869 (31,928) (27,260) (31,928) (27,260)

Average claims handling expenses + 10% 4,612 4,586 (3,505) (3,485) (3,505) (3,485)
Discount rate + 1% (9,561) (7,504) 7,266 5,703 7,266 5,703
PRAD* + 10% 7,428 5,656 (5,645) (4,299) (5,645) (4,299)
Weighted average term to settlement + 10% (2,991) (2,467) 2,273 1,875 2,273 1,875

Ultimate loss ratio for the
latest accident year - 10% (41,990) (35,848) 31,912 27,244 31,912 27,244

Average claims handling expenses - 10% (4,612) (4,586) 3,505 3,485 3,505 3,485
Discount rate - 1% 9,892 7,765 (7,518) (5,901) (7,518) (5,901)
PRAD* - 10% (7,433) (5,661) 5,649 4,302 5,649 4,302
Weighted average term to settlement - 10% 2,996 2,378 (2,277) (1,807) (2,277) (1,807)

* Provision for Risk of Adverse Deviation

342

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONTINUED)

116

CHUBB INSURANCE MALAYSIA BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

2 NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

2.25 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

(e) Major Risks (continued)

1 Insurance Risk (continued)

1.4 Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
gross

liabilities
Impact on net

liabilities

Impact on
profit after tax

gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit after tax

net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross

of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

30 June 2025 (Audited)
Ultimate loss ratio for the
latest accident year + 10% 31,912 28,104 (24,253) (21,359) (24,253) (21,359)

Average claims handling expenses + 10% 5,178 5,150 (3,935) (3,914) (3,935) (3,914)
Discount rate + 1% (11,637) (8,904) 8,844 6,767 8,844 6,767
PRAD* + 10% 8,333 6,215 (6,333) (4,723) (6,333) (4,723)
Weighted average term to settlement + 10% (3,633) (2,953) 2,761 2,244 2,761 2,244

Ultimate loss ratio for the
latest accident year - 10% (29,509) (25,800) 22,427 19,608 22,427 19,608

Average claims handling expenses - 10% (5,178) (5,150) 3,935 3,914 3,935 3,914
Discount rate - 1% 12,045 9,219 (9,154) (7,006) (9,154) (7,006)
PRAD* - 10% (8,333) (6,215) 6,333 4,723 6,333 4,723
Weighted average term to settlement - 10% 3,633 2,941 (2,761) (2,235) (2,761) (2,235)

* Provision for Risk of Adverse Deviation

343

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONTINUED)

117

CHUBB INSURANCE MALAYSIA BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

2 NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

2.25 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

(e) Major Risks (continued)

1 Insurance Risk (continued)

1.5 Claims development table

The following tables show the estimate of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims
notified and incurred but not reported (“IBNR”) for each successive accident year at each
reporting date, together with cumulative payments to-date.

The table provides a historical perspective on the adequacy of the unpaid claims estimates
established in previous years. The Company gives consideration to the probability and

[…]

and assets are determined by means of projecting expected cash flows from the contracts.
Any gap between the mean duration of the assets and the mean duration of the liabilities is
minimised by means of buying and selling fixed-interest portfolio of different durations. The
Company will always ensure the assets are consistently aligned with its liabilities with respect
to effective duration.

The sensitivity analysis below illustrates impact of 100 basis points (“bps”) increase or
decrease in interest rate to investment value based on portfolio holdings as of 30 June 2025,
holding other variables constant. Note that the sensitivity analysis assumes the following:

1) Money market rates are adjusted to the same quantum of any change in interest rate
movement. This refers to money market placements with financial institutions.

2) Parallel shift in yields in the same quantum of any change in interest rate movement.
This refers to investment in fixed income securities.

30 June 2025 30 June 2024
Audited Unaudited

Variable
charges

Impact on
profit after

tax
RM’000

Impact on
equity

RM’000

Impact on
profit after

tax
RM’000

Impact on
equity

RM’000
Interest

rate
+100 basis
points (34,582) (34,582) (32,149) (32,149)

Interest
rate

-100 basis
points 34,582 34,582 32,149 32,149

374

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)
 ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONTINUED)

148

CHUBB INSURANCE MALAYSIA BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

2 NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

2.25 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

(e) Major Risks (continued)

2 Financial Risk (continued)

2.3 Market Risk (continued)

2.3.2 Interest Rate Risk (continued)

2.3.3 Equity Price Risk

Equity price risk refers to risk of changes in the value of an equity security. Securities may
increase or decline in value due to various factors affecting equity market. Generally, it can be
affected by industry-wide factors, or reasons specific to the company or its securities, such as
management performance and financial positions. Price risk can be mitigated through

[…]

reinsurance contracts that are exposed to price risk.

3 Operational Risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from system failure, human errors, fraud or external events.
When controls fail to perform, operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or
regulatory implications or can lead to financial loss.

The Company cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks but by initiating a rigorous control
framework and by monitoring and responding to potential risks, the Company is able to manage the
risks. Controls include effective segregation of duties, access control, authorisation and reconciliation
procedures, staff training and evaluation procedures, including the use of Internal Audit.

Business risks, such as, changes in environment, technology and the industry are monitored through
the Company’s strategic planning and budgeting process.

31 December 2024 31 December 2023 31 December 2022
Audited Audited Audited

Variable
charges

Impact
on profit
after tax
RM’000

Impact
on

equity
RM’000

Impact
on profit
after tax
RM’000

Impact
on

equity
RM’000

Impact
on profit
after tax
RM’000

Impact
on

equity
RM’000

Interest
rate

+100 basis
points (32,060) (32,060) (33,602) (33,602) (24,448) (24,448)

Interest
rate

-100 basis
points 32,060 32,060 33,602 33,602 24,448 24,448

375

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)
 ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONTINUED)

149

CHUBB INSURANCE MALAYSIA BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No. 197001000564 (9827-A)

2 NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

2.25 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

(e) Major Risks (continued)

Capital structure

The capital structure of the Company as prescribed under the RBC Framework is provided below:

31.12.2022 31.12.2023 31.12.2024 30.06.2025
Audited Audited Audited Audited
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Eligible Tier 1 Capital:
Share capital 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
Retained earnings 873,237 894,862 700,416 734,198

973,237 994,862 800,416 834,198

Tier 2 Capital:
AFS reserve (21,547) - - -
Eligible reserves 7,982 6,275 5,682 6,399
Amount deducted from capital (34,311) (29,131) (34,715) (36,692)